RESEARCH PAPER
RopB-regulated SpeB cysteine protease degrades extracellular
vesicles-associated streptolysin O and bacterial proteins from group A
Streptococcus
Chuan Chiang-Ni a,b,c,d, Chien-Yi Chiangb, Yan-Wen Chena, Yong-An Shib, Yu-Tzu Chaoe, Shuying Wange,f, Pei-
Jane Tsaif,g, and Cheng-Hsun Chiub,c
aDepartment of Microbiology and Immunology, College of Medicine, Chang Gung University, Taoyuan, Taiwan; bGraduate Institute of
Biomedical Sciences, College of Medicine, Chang Gung University, Taoyuan, Taiwan; cMolecular Infectious Disease Research Center, Chang

2320-B-182-033 and 112-2320-B-182-002).
Data Availability statement
The authors confirm that the data supporting the findings of this
study are available within the article. Additional data are avail-
able from the corresponding author upon reasonable request.
ORCID
Chuan Chiang-Ni http://orcid.org/0000-0002-0753-035X
References
[1] Deatherage BL, Cookson BT, Andrews-Polymenis HL.
Membrane vesicle release in bacteria, eukaryotes, and
archaea: a conserved yet underappreciated aspect of
microbial life. Infect Immun. 2012;80(6):1948–1957.
doi: 10.1128/IAI.06014-11
[2] Beveridge TJ. Structures of gram-negative cell walls
and their derived membrane vesicles. J Bacteriol.
1999;181(16):4725–4733. doi: 10.1128/JB.181.16.4725-
4733.1999
[3] Kulkarni HM, Jagannadham MV. Biogenesis and
multifaceted roles of outer membrane vesicles
from Gram-negative bacteria. Microbiology

[17] LaRock DL, Johnson AF, Wilde S, et al. Group
A Streptococcus induces GSDMA-dependent pyroptosis
in keratinocytes. Nature. 2022;605(7910):527–531. doi:
10.1038/s41586-022-04717-x
[18] Deng W, Bai Y, Deng F, et al. Streptococcal pyrogenic
exotoxin B cleaves GSDMA and triggers pyroptosis.
Nature. 2022;602(7897):496–502. doi: 10.1038/s41586-
021-04384-4
[19] Brown L, Wolf JM, Prados-Rosales R, et al. Through
the wall: extracellular vesicles in Gram-positive bac-
teria, mycobacteria and fungi. Nat Rev Microbiol.
2015;13(10):620–630. doi: 10.1038/nrmicro3480
[20] Chaussee MS, Watson RO, Smoot JC, et al.
Identification of Rgg-regulated exoproteins of
Streptococcus pyogenes. Infect Immun. 2001;69
(2):822–831. doi: 10.1128/IAI.69.2.822-831.2001
[21] Tjia-Fleck S, Readnour BM, Ayinuola YA, et al. High-
resolution single-particle cryo-EM hydrated structure
of Streptococcus pyogenes enolase offers insights into its
function as a plasminogen receptor. Biochemistry.
2023;62(3):735–746. doi: 10.1021/acs.biochem.2c00637
[22] Derbise A, Song YP, Parikh S, et al. Role of the
C-terminal lysine residues of streptococcal surface eno-
lase in Glu- and Lys-plasminogen-binding activities of
group A streptococci. Infect Immun. 2004;72
(1):94–105. doi: 10.1128/IAI.72.1.94-105.2004
[23] Antikainen J, Kuparinen V, Lahteenmaki K, et al.
Enolases from Gram-positive bacterial pathogens and
commensal lactobacilli share functional similarity in
virulence-associated traits. FEMS Immunol Med
Microbiol. 2007;51(3):526–534. doi: 10.1111/j.1574-
695X.2007.00330.x
[24] von Pawel-Rammingen U, Bjorck L. IdeS and SpeB:
immunoglobulin-degrading cysteine proteinases of
Streptococcus pyogenes. Curr Opin Microbiol. 2003;6
(1):50–55. doi: 10.1016/S1369-5274(03)00003-1
[25] Bisno AL, Brito MO, Collins CM. Molecular basis of
group A streptococcal virulence. Lancet Infect Dis.
2003;3(4):191–200. doi: 10.1016/S1473-3099(03)
00576-0
[26] Graham MR, Smoot LM, Migliaccio CA, et al.
Virulence control in group A Streptococcus by a
two-component gene regulatory system: global expres-
sion profiling and in vivo infection modeling. Proc Natl
Acad Sci U S A. 2002;99:13855–13860. doi: 10.1073/
pnas.202353699
[27] Chiang-Ni C, Kao CY, Hsu CY, et al. Phosphorylation
at the D53 but not the T65 residue of CovR determines
the repression of rgg and speB transcription in emm1-
and emm49-type group A streptococci. J Bacteriol.
2019;201(4):e00681–18. doi: 10.1128/JB.00681-18
[28] Murase K, Aikawa C, Nozawa T, et al. Biological effect
of Streptococcus pyogenes-released extracellular vesicles
on human monocytic cells, induction of cytotoxicity,
and inflammatory response. Front Cell Infect

J Biol Chem. 2019;294(4):1202–1217. doi: 10.1074/jbc.
RA118.006472
[41] Chiang-Ni C, Zheng PX, Ho YR, et al. emm1/sequence
type 28 strains of group A streptococci that express
covR at early stationary phase are associated with
increased growth and earlier SpeB secretion. J Clin
Microbiol. 2009;47(10):3161–3169. doi: 10.1128/JCM.
00202-09
[42] Chiang-Ni C, Chu TP, Wu JJ, et al. Repression of Rgg
but not upregulation of LacD.1 in emm1-type covS
mutant mediates the SpeB repression in group A